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December 2,2015

Mr. Steven Chang, P.E.

Solid and Hazardous Waste Branch
Hawaii State Department of Health
919 Ala Moana Blvd. #212
Honoluiu, Hl 96814

Re; Covanta Honolulu Resource Recovery Venture and City and County of Honolulu Solid Waste

Permit Modification Application dated Ausust l-8. 2015

Dear Mr. Chang:

By joint application dated August 18, 2015 (the "Application"), Covanta Honolulu Resource

Recovery Venture ("Covanta") and the City and County of Honolulu (the "Cit/') request modifications to
Solid Waste Management Permit Number lt\-0049-11 (the "Permit"). As explained in further detail
below, the Departrnent of Health (the "Department") should deny the Application for at least the

following four reasons:

{1} Covanta currently operates a solid waste disposal facility {the "Facility"), White goods

cannot be accepted at such facilities pursuant to Hawai'iAdministrative Rule ("HAR")5 11-58.L-65. The

Application seeks to expand and modify the operations at Covanta's Facility to include acceptance and

handling of white goods. The proposed modifications should be denied because acceptance and

processing of white goods at Covanta's Facility would violate HAR 5 11-58.L-65.

(2) The Application does not provide adequate protections for the endangered plants within the
plant sanctuaries that are located on the Clty-owned properties on which the proposed operations

would be performed by Covanta as described in the Application.

(3) Governmental agencies have raised significant concerns regarding the proposed

development and construction of the structures that would be necessary for Covanta to perform the

work described in the Application. Those concerns require the Department to deny the Application.

(4) The Application is incomplete because Covanta has not demonstrated it has the equipment,
personnel or experience necessary to perform white goods recycling in a safe manner.
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I. THE APPLICATION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE WHITE GOODS
CANNOT BE ACCEPTED AT DISPOSAL FACILITIES.

The Application impermissibly seeks a permit modification that would allow Covanta to
incinerate solid waste and accept and recycle white goods at the same Facility. HAR S 11-5g.1-6s(c) is

clear: "White goods ... may not be accepted at disposal facilities permitted under these rules after June
30, 1994. A plan must be developed by the operator of solid waste disposal facility and included in the
facility operations plan to implement this ban." (emphasis added.) The Application ignores this rule.

lndeed, the Application makes abundantly clear that Covanta intends to operate a single Facility
that combines disposal operations with the acceptance of white goods. "The primary function of the
existing Facility," according to the Application, "is to provide disposal of municipal solid waste (MSW)."
(Attachment P3 [rev. Aug. 14, 2015] to Application at p, 1,) The modified Facility would include a new
"Solar Building" that would "accept approximately 55,000 units per year of white goods and 100,000
tons per year of bulky items," many of which "will be shredded by the bulky waste shredder and fed into
the Mass Burn Unit." (Attachment P3 [rev. Aug. 17,2015] to Application at pp.2-3.) The requested
modification is plainiy contrary to Section 1L-58.1-65(c) and should be denied for this reason alone.

A. The Applicants Seek to Accept White Goods at a Disposal Facility.

According to the Application, Covanta operates the H-Power Facility under a Permit issued in
accordance with HAR 5 11-58.1-20, which regulates solid waste incineration facilities. The H-power
incineration Facility is a "solid waste disposal facility," as that term is defined in Subchapter 58.1. See

HAR 5 11-58.1-03 (defining "Solid waste disposal facility" as "any facility which receives solid waste for
ultimate disposal through landfilling or incineration").

The Application now seeks to expand the Facility through the addition of adjacent land, where
Covanta would accept and recycle white goods. Rather than seeking a separate permit for a separate
white goods facility, the Application seeks a "permit modification application" "to add to existing Solid
Waste Permit (lN-0049-11) an additional process and structure for White Goods." (Application at
Attachment P-5; emphasis added.)See Application at p. L, $ I {"Type of Application" specified as "Permit
to modify an existing facility"). As the Application explains:

The purpose of this modification is to add the following to the permitted
HPOWER operations; a new building, including white goods as an
acceptable materialo and add processes related to refrigerant reclamation.
The Site will be the primary facility tbr receiving and processing white goods for
the CCH. and is designed to be approximately 140,000 square feet in area. Inside
the Solar Building. two concrete bunkers with a combined capacity of 26A cubic
yards will be placed adjacent to the receiving bay for stored u,hite goods. and
there will be an area designated to hold a 40 cubic yard container. Refrigerant
reclamation systems will be located within the white goods processing area.

(Application at p.7 [Attachment P-1]; emphasis added.)



The Application even claims that the illegal cornbination of white goods and solid waste disposal
operations in the same Facility would be an advantage. According to the Application, the modification
"will facilitate consolidation of both Ibulky items and white goods] collection services into one collection
service," thereby "increasing disposal efficiency." (Application at p. Lt [Attachment p-2J.)See

Application at p. 14 (Attachment P-2) (referencing "the collection and processing of combined white
goods and bulky waste"); id. at p.15 ("[t]he proposed permit modification and construction of the Solar
Building facility wili allow the acceptance of mixed white goods and bulky items").The promised
efficiency is questionable at best. And the plan means to achieve greater efficiency by combining
disposal and white goods operations is plainly contrary to the law.

B. The Rules Prohibit the Acceptance of White Goods at a Facility- That Is Also
Llsed for Incinerating Solid Waste.

The Application describes itself as "a request to add a building onto adjacent parcels west of the
HPOWER facility, include white goods as an acceptable waste, and incorporate refrigerant recovery
operations." (Application at front page; emphasis added.)The rules define "Facility" as "all contiguous
land including buffer zones and structures, other appurtenances, and improvements on the land used
for the handling of solid waste."HAR 5 11-58.1-03. By definition, the addition of adjacent land would
create a single Facility comprising both disposal and white goods operations. Confirming that the
Facility will be a single operation, the City received a Conditional Use Permit (minor) authorizing a joint
development agreernent for the various parcels. Upon approval of the permit, the parcels are now
treated as a single zoning lot.

A Facility cannot be the location for both the disposal of solid waste and the acceptance of white
goods. HAR 5 11-58.1-65(c). Yet that is exactly what the Application proposes:

After processirrg in the Solar Building, white goods will be shipped to a
permitted off-site recycler for fuither metal reciamation. Combustible bulky waste
rviil be taken to the Mass Bum Unit w'here they will be shredded by the bulky
waste shredder and fed into the Mass Burn Unit. Noncombustible metallic bulkv
items will be taken to the metal recycler for recycling.

(Attachment P3 [rev. Aug. 17, 2015] to Application at p. 5.)

The Application unambiguously characterizes the anticipated operation as a single Facility, and
HAR 5 11-58.1-03 commands that interpretation. Rule 11-58.1-65(ci prohibits Covanta from performing
the identified activities in a single Facility. The Application therefore should be denied.

II. THE APPI,ICATION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE IT DOES NOT
PROVIDE ADEQUATE PROTECTION T'OR THE PLANT SANCTUARIES ON
THE CITY-OWNED PROPERTIES ON WHICH THE WORK PROPOSED IN
THE APPLICATION WOULD BE PERFORMED.

The Facility under the existing Permit is located on Tax Map Key Number 9-l-26:30.
The Application seeks to expand the Facility to include parcels 33.34 and 35. (Application at p.



2.) Parcels 33, 34 and 35 are owned by the City. Although the Application fails to disclose it,
trvo plant sanctuaries on Parcels 33 and 34 are believed to contain the last remaining natural
populations of achvrantkes splenden,s var. rotundata-an endangered plant species profucted by
the federal Endangered Species Act and the Hawai'i counterpaft. HRS chaptei 195D.

Attachment P-1 of the Department's permit application fomr for solid waste management
facilities expressly asks applicants to identify any "sensitive environmental areas within 500 feet
of the property iines." (Application at p, 6. #i, Location Drawing(s) fAttachment P-1|.)yet the
Application omits any mention of the two piant sanctuaries located on Parcels 33 and 34. The
Application states that environmentaliy sensitive areas are shown on Figure 6 of the Application.
Hon'ever, Figure 6 does not mention plant sanctuaries. Instead, Figure 6 mentions "f'enced dense
vegetation." while f'ailing to disclose that this vegetation is in fact a sanctuary- for endangered
plants.

The faiiure to identify the plant sancfuaries is particularly concerning because the City
and Covanta are clearly aware of the existence of these sanctuaries and that they contain
endangered species. Indeed, Covanta previousl-v identified the plant sanctuaries in a final
Environmental Impact Statement that w'as prepared by' Covanta and submitted b,v the Cit-v in
May 2009 in connection u,ith a proposed expansion of H-Power (the "FEIS"). Seethe Final
Environmental Impact Statement for the H-Pou,er Expansion Project, Tax Map Key numbers 9-
1-026-030. 9-1-a26-033 and 9-l-026-034, dared May' 12, 2009, qt:ailable Gt

'/Oahu/2
tltiiu.ijJ.r:i-rJ-::fi -:11_1t1,-i.8:i-.:"lui:ir1i,r],,I.

Although Parcels 33 and 34 were to be used solely for temporary construction laydow.n
and parking. and not for any pennanent operations, the FEIS nevertheless made numerous
references to the plant sanctuaries on these lots. For example. Section 1.6 of the FEIS" which
contains a description of the property, states. "Parcel 033 is 6.041 acres and Parcel 034 is 8.164
acres and both include portions of a fenced area which is a plant sanctuary that will not be
utilized. The plant sanctuary is mapped. and the measures proposed to avoid impact to it are
presented within application sections of the EIS. Only a portion of parcel 34, not inclusive of the
drainage easement or the plant sanctuary, is expected to be used for construction lay'down." IcJ.

at p. 1-3. Figure 1.6-1 of the FEIS clearly identifies on a map the locations of the plant
sanctuaries located on Parcels 33 and 34.

Similarly. Section 4.5.3.2 of the FEIS, which discussed the proposed construction
laydow'n area. stated that "[p]opulations of the endangered plant, Achyranthes splenc{ens yar.
rotundata, are known to exist in the plant preservation enclosures." Id. atPage 4-66. The same
section also recognized that these enclosures "may sen/e as nesting areas for the state-
endangered Hawaiian owl and state-threatened white tem, respectively. Further. it has been
reported that the endemic '6pae'ula shrimp may occur in the enclosure sinkholes when tidal and
rainfall conditions are adequate . . . ." Id.

Having failed even to disclose the sanctuaries. the Application actually raises concems
that Covanta and the City intend to undertake activities that may harm the sanctuaries.
Specifically, the Application states that in order to rninimize storrnwater mnof! the City and
Covanta plan to "enhance" existing swales. (Application at p. 8 [Attachment P-1].) Figure 7 to



tire Application contains references to existing swales on or near *,hat the Ci[, and Covanta refer
to as the "vegetation area," but which is in fact one of the plant sanctuaries. Thus, it appears
that the City and Covanta intend to modify the existing swales without identi$iing how^such
activity may impact the plant sanctuaries and the endangered plants contained therein. The draft
environmental assessment prepared for the Solar Building Project does not appear to disclose the
plan to enhance the existing swaies on or near the plant sanctuaries. Accordingly, agencies. such
as the Office of Hawaiian Affairs ("OHA") and others that may have concerns about the impact
of such work may not be aware of the plans, and thus, have not had an opportunity to conrment
on such plans.

The Application should still denied because Covanta and the City have not identified the
plant sanctuaries, and/or provided adequate protections for those sites.

III. THE APPLICATION SHOULD BE DENIED FOR THE REASONS RAISED BY
GOVER]\IMENTAL AGENCIES IT{ RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
ENVIROT\TMENTAL ASSESSMENT FOR THE SOLAR BUILDING PROJECT.

As discussed in the previous section, the Cir.v- submitted a draft environmental assessment
regarding its proposed Solar Building Project. OHA and other agencies have identified concerns
with this Project. The Application should be denied in light of the concerns raised by these
govemmental agencies.

First, in response to the draft environmental assessment, the Board of Water Supply
("BWS") commented that "the existing water system cannot provide adequate fire
protection to accommodate the proposed development." See Exhibit A hereto at p. 1, #1. In
addition. BWS explained that Covanta:

has not fulfilled a previous BWS requirement to utilize RO demineralized
recycled water associated with the H-Power 3'd boiler project to replace the use of
potable water for boiier feed. Since Covanta has been non-responsive to our
attempts at a resolution to our recycled water requirement, it rvill be difficult
for BWS to approve any further building permits for water services to these
facilities.

(Exhibit A at p. 1. #3: emphasis added.)

Building permits and a water system that provides adequate fire protection are essential.
Because Covanta and the City lack these essential components, the Application is not in the
public interest and should be denied.

Second, the City's own Department of Planning and Permitting ("DPP") raised concerns
in comments to the draft environmental assessment. See Exhibit B hereto. Specificall.v, DPP
explained that the portion of the draft environmental assessment regarding floodplains "contains
numerous errors." DPP also noted that the draft environmental assessment claims that no
wetlands exist when in fact, a recent National Wetlands Inventory shorvs that ([t]here is a
freshwater emergent wetland (PEMIA) on TMK: 9-1-026:034 in the vicinify of the
proposed structure." 1d (emphasis added). A copy of the National Wetlands Inventory dated
September 17, ?015 is attached hereto as Exhibit C. As DPP noted, the inventory appears to



show a freshwater emergent wetland in the area where the City plans to construct the Solar
Building.

Finally. in response to the draft envirotmental assessment regarding the proposed Solar
Building Project. the OHA raised concems regarding the need for archaeological monitoring by a
qualified archaeologist during all ground disturbing activities at the site and for the estabiishment
of buffer zones and fencing around the plant sanctuaries. See Exhibit D hereto atpp.2-3. The
letter frorn OFIA notes that "the map of the Solar Building conceptual layout plan does not
include a map scale and appears to show the building footprint almost abutting the 'Existing
Archaeoiogical Sanctuary', w'hich contains a historic site." Id. at p. 3.

it is unclear rvhat, if anyhing, the City or Covanta has done to address OHA's concerns.
Covanta and the City cannot be given an amendment to the Permit r,vithout demonstrating that
archaeological sites and endangered species on the properties are identified and protected.

Indeed, the Appiication does not even con{irm that an archaeological inventory survey
was conducted to determine the extent to which archaeological historic properties maybe present
in the project area. Accordingly, there may be other sensitive areas on the properties at issue that
also have not been identified, The Application does not identiff or address these concerns. and
should also be denied for that reason.

W. THE APPLICATIOI{ SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE IT IS INCOMPLETE.

In addition to the foregoing problems, the Application is incomplete. The Application
states that the "proposed Solar Building u'as found to be the most efficient and viable \^,ay to
process the white goods and recover refiigerants for the City and Count-v of Honolulu."
(Application at p. 1,3. #3 fAttachment P-2].) The Appiication does not explain why the Solar
Building w'ould be a more efficient or viable way to process white goods than the current process
that is employed. Moreover, it is hard to understand how Covanta could be a more efficient
recycler given that Covanta does not purport to have any prior experience with processing and
recycling rry.hite goods. Indeed, Covanta and the City recognize that they cannot provide
refrigerant certifications for any employees or even confirmation that the EPA has been notified
that Covanta intends to operate as a re{iigerant recovery facility--precisely because Covanta does
not in fact have any such operations.

The Application argues that the modification of the permit would be in the public's interest.

However, no facts justify this conclusory statement. lt is in the public's interest that the Department

ensure that anyone seeking a perrnit to operate a Facility that will accept, process and recycle white

goods actually have experience with this type of work. The Application contains no such assurance and

provides no facts that would support a conciusion that the modification of the permit would in fact be in

the best interests of the public. Accordingly, the Application should be denied.

Sincerely,

a4 ,./ 1 " '7(2*/// z A*
Carroll E. cox /'
President



EOARD OF WATER SUPPLY
CITY ANO COUNTY OF HONOLULU
630 SOUTH BERETANIA STREST
HONOLULU. HI 36043

TO:
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SUBJECT:
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September8,2015
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LORI M.K. KAHIKINA, P.E., DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

MANUEL S, LANUEVO, P.E. AP LEED

ERNEST Y.W. I3U, P.E., MANAGER AND CHIEF I

,r#
ENGINEER ,

DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT ON BUILDING FOR
SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT AT H.POWER

Thank you forthe opportunity to review and comment on the Draft Environmental
AsseEsment for the H-Power environmental project. We have the f;llding comments:

1. The existing water system cannot provide adequate fire protection to
accornmodate !e proposed development. The Board of water supply {Bws}
Water System Standards equire afve hydrznt to be located withiri iIs'tineai teet
9f lhe property and provide a fire flow of 4,000 gallons per minute {gpm} for
industrial developments. The nearest fire hydrant, fire hydrant L4iE6, ii locateC
lPProximately 10 feet from the property; however, it can only supply a flow of
3,400 gprn. Therefore, the developer witl Ue required to instill the n'ecessary
wlter syslem improvernents to prouide adequate fire protection in ascordane
with our Water System Standards

2. ln response ta Council Resolution 06-329, supporting the use cf rerycled water
for industrial uses at the City's H-POWER facilig anJ in accordance with BWS
Rules and Regulations Section 1-112, Nonpotable Water, recycled water should
be utilized in lieu of potable water for nonpotable purposes. Ihe BWS Recycled
Waler System is located within an easement betweeir the proposed H-power
environmental project site and the H-power facility,

3. We remind Envirsnmental $ervices that Covanta, the H-Power csntractor, has not
fulfilled a previous BW$ requirernent to utilize RO demineralized recycled water
associated with the H-Power 3d boiler project to replace the use of jotable water
for boiler feed. Since Covanta has bEen non-responsive to our attempts at a
resolution to o.ur.recycled water requirement, it will be difficult for BWS to approve
any further building pennits for water servises to these facilities.

llhlcr lor Lite . Ka $at Ola
EXHIBIT A



Ms, Lori Kahikina
Septernber 8,2015
Page 2

4, The availanilig of potable water usill be eonflrmed when the building permit
*pplieatiori is submitted for approval. Howeven, please be advised that this
infarrnation is based upon current data, and therefore, the BWS reserves the
right to change any position or information etated herein up untilthe final
approval of the building permit applieation. The availability of recycled water
for the H-POWER development will be confirmed when a recycled water service
agreement ie executed.

5. When water ls made available, the applicant will be required to pay our lVater
System Facilities Charges for resource development, transmissisn and daily
storage. Construction drawings should be submified for our review and the
construction sshedule should be coordinated to minimize impact ts the water
system.

6, The on-site fire protection requirements should be coordinated with the Fire
Prevention Bureau of the Honolulu Fire Department, The proposed project is

subject to BWS Cross-Connection eontol and Backflow Prevention requirements
prior to the issuance of the Building Permit Applieations.

lf you have any questions, please contact Robert Chun, Project Review Branch of our
Water Resaurces Division at 748-5443.



From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

HiAhmad,

Here's the DPP comments.

Thanks,
Manny

Lanuevo, Manuel S < mlanuevo@honolulu.gov>
Wednesday, September 09, 2015 3:33 pM

Sadri, Ahnraci

Hamada, lVayne
FW; H-Power Supplemental Environmentai project DEA

From: Takahashi, Eugene H.
Sent: Wednesday, September 09, 2015 2:55 PM
To: Lanuevo, Manuel S
Cc: Blair, Thomas G

Subject: H-Power Supoiemental Environmental project DEA

Per your request, we are emaiiing our comrnents to you.

Thank you for your letter dated Augusi 6,2A15, requesting comments on the Draft
Environmental Assessment (DEA) for the Building for Supplemental Environmental Project at H-
Power. We have reviewed the information provided and offer the following comments:

1. Section 2.6, Floodpiains, contains numerous errors. The DEA states a Flood insurance
Rate Map (FIRM) was not available, however the text references a FIRM from 2004
used for Figure 2,6-3. The FIRM in 2-6.3 is dated January 19,2A11, not 2004. The
applicant shall carefully review the DEA and revise it accordingly.

2. Page 11, 4th Paragraph: Conceptual drawings showing the solar building, paved
driveway, miscellaneous improvements, and possible future development are missing
from the DEA.

3. Page 12, 1st Paragraph: The DEA should include a discussion of the existing
infrastructure and utilities and proposed irnpacts and mitigation measures to these
facilities (ex., drainage, wastewater, water, etc.).

4. The DEA states that no wetlands exist according to the National Wetlands lnventory
(NWl) (dated 2008). According to our records and the NWI (last checked August 18,
2015), figure 2.8-1 is outdated. There is a freshwater emergent wetland (PEMIA) on
TMK: 9-1-026: 034 in the vlcinity of the proposed structure. A wetland delineation may
be required from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE). Please update the
figures and revise the DEA accordingly.

5. The DEA should include a discussion describing the proposed grading work, as Section
7 indicates that a grading permit is anticipated.

1

EXHTBIT B



6' lf the project drajns to the city's drainage facilities and all natural drainage ways that thecity has ownership and/or reiponsibilit! for, ilr"nlre prolect rr.,rir rorpty with theprevaiiing standards at the time the construction and grr'ding plans are submitted forreview and approval.

Should you have any questions, please contact Thomas Blair at 76g-g030



PHGNE (808) 594-iSAS
EAX {808) 5B*-1938

STATE OF HAWAI'I
OF'FIGE OF HAITTAIIAN AFFAIR$

560 N. HIM'TZ HWY., SU'TE AM
HONOLIJLU. i.lAlrYAil CE8I ?

HREl5/1622D

Septernber 8, 2015

Manuel S. Lanuevo, P.8., LEED Ap
Chief
ENV-Refuse
lffiO Llluohia Sr., Suite ZSI
Kepolei, HI96707

Re: Building for supplemental Environmental project at H-power
Honouliuli Ahupua'q .Ewa Moku,O.ahu Mokupuni
Tax Map Key {1} 9-l-026:033,034,03S

Aloha Mr. Lanuevo:

The Office of Hawaiian Affairs (OHA) reeeived your leffer dated August 6, 2SlS,
requesting comffients on a drafr environmental assessmenr (DEA) for rhe p6;ert entiiled
'-'Bui!di\cf_or Supplemental Enviranmenral Proiect at H-Power." The project is baing proposed
by the Refuse Division gf-& Deparrment sf Environm€nrat servicejqdl'rv) for thE bi$ a"a
County of Honolulu {C&C Honolulu). The project will entail the construciion of the .isolar
Building", as a component of the H-Fower solal photavoltaic (PY) system, as required by a
coos8nt decree between C&C Honolulu aod the U.S. Environmental Protection Aginey. ttr*
Solar Building will in_clude a rooftop FV system, heuse additionsl PV cornponents,fud providc
space for ancillary H-Power operations, such as refrigerant reclamation, metals, processing,
vehicle access, and storage"

Although OHA recognizes the need for the project and generally supports renewable
energy prajects, we have several outstanding consems that we ask be idaresieO in lhe final
envircnmental assessment for this project.

EXHIBIT D
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Manuel S. Lanuevo, ENV-Refuse
Sept. 8,2015
Page 2

Reeo$mended a.rehaeoloFiqal moni tadnpt prsieer site

Tke 'Erva plain has historically bee* known to contain sinkholes in whieh human skeletal
remains, as well as avi-faunal remains. These sinkholes can esntinue to exist i* areas that have
be*n graded or heaviiy eultivated for agricultural uses. There would appear to be a higher than
normal probability of unmarked burial sites existing in the project area given the previous burial
flnd during constructisn of the H-Pawer facility, There is also a possibility of other burials
being associated with this pr*viously diseovered burial, either proximally or distally.

According to reeords at the Bishop Museum pertaining to inyentories conducted for
eompliance with the Native American Craves Protectisn and Repatriation Aet of 1990, burial
sites in Honouliuli, and in 'Ewa genrrally, have iocluded:

ln 1933, human remains representing three individaals from stoxe pits at 'Ewa, O'ahu
were collected by J.W. Barrington awi Edwin H. Eryan;

In 1938, human remains representing sk individucls frarn Honouliuli, 'Ewa, Obhu were
callected by Kenneth P" Emory and Wlli*m A. Lessa and acquircd by the Eishop
Muse*m- Museum documentstion indic*tes these remaiw were in a shallow crypt burial
ane rnitefrom the r'oasti

fn 1942, kuman remains representing twa individuats frem Kualalc*i, 'E*a Beach, O'shu
were danated to rhe Bistzop Maseum;

In 1959, humcn remains represefirittg seven individuals frcm 'Ewa, O'ahu werE danated
ta the Bishop Museum by the Anthrcpologt Club of the Univercity af Hawai"i fi*m
Standard Oit Re$nery tand); and

In 1980, human remaias repr€sentirrg ni*e individuals from Hosouliuli, A'ahu were
esllected and donated ta the Bishop luluseum $; Albe* Eorthwick, and Folk Donor
infonn*tian indicates these ham*n remaiw were recaveredfram caral sinkholes.

The depth of grading, grubbing, or foundation-laying activities and the likelihcod of
adversely impacting any sub-surface cultural sites or deposits are contingenr upon understnnding
the original surface grade as it may have existed prior to agricultural activities and construction
grading. Native Hawaiian burial sites have been found just on *nd under the surface, to depths
of eight or Rine feet depending upon the nature ef the terrain. Furihernrsre, the nature of
documented intemrents in the 'Ewa area (e.g"" stone pits, sinkholes, crypts) could allow for the
survival sf these sites despite intensive surface activities.

Given the reasoning above, we strongly racomrnend archaealcgical monitoring during all
ground disturbing aetivity associated with the project. Although ENV states that "The proposed
eclion site will be monitored"' we ask that this be made to a rnore specific commitment, to read
"The pr*posed action site will be monitored by a qualified archaeologist during all ground

disturbing activities." This eommitmenr will provide for much improved protectiCIn of

1 Buitding for Supplernsntal Environmenta! Pmjecr at [I-Power DEA, p. 52. See also DEA, p.55



Manuel S. Lanuevo, ENV-Refure
Sept.8,2015
Page 3

unidentified burial sites or cultural deposits, beyond the current, ambiguous refererrce to povide
for monitoring.

Include buffer distances for alchaeological and plant sanctuarics

The final EA should include buffer distances for archaeological and plant saoctuaries

ryttto the projmt uryl Algough ENV commim to establishing "buffer zonis" and fencing,z
tlte DEA does not provide a distance for such buffers, which would allow a rcviewins oartv to
lss$! their adquacy. lndeed, the map of the Solar Building conceptual layout planrdoes-nor
include I Tap scale and appeers to show the building footprint almost aUitting the ..Existing
Archaeological Saoctuary", which contains a historic site. We ask &at the final fn incruA Ure
distance between the protected sanctuary boundary and the edge of the buffer, as welt as an
analysis of the sufficiency of tlre buffer distance given the construction and operarional activities
tlut are expected to oceur ar the pnoject site.

Thank you for the opportunity to commert. Should you have questions regarding this
letter, please contact Everett Ohta, OHA Lead Compliance Specialist. at 594-0231 oiby email at
everetto@oha.org.

'O walt iho nE me ka 'oia 'i'o,

kffi"ffi
Ka Pouhana Chief Executive Officer

KC:km/eo

*Please address repli* and similar,future correspordence to our agency:
Dn Kamana'oltono Cmbbe
Atn: OHA Contplian* Entorcement
560 N. Nimia Hwy., Ste. 2W
Honolul* Hawai'i 96817

I nra, p. sz.
'DEA, p.9, Figurc Sl.


